



No.CA/Compliance/Cr.Rating/2026

3rd September, 2026

The General Manager (MO) Bombay Stock Exchange Through BSE Listing Centre	The Assistant. Vice President National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Through Neaps
---	---

Sub: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI (LODR), 2015 – Revision and Reaffirmation of Credit Rating by India Ratings and Research.

Dear Sir,

In terms of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, it is hereby informed that India Ratings and Research, pursuant to Regulation 84(2) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, has reviewed, affirmed, upgraded and withdrawn the following ratings of SAIL:

Facilities	Amount (INR Crores)	Rating Outlook	Rating Action
Bank loan facilities	22,000	IND AA+/Stable/IND A1+	Upgraded/Affirmed
Bond	14	WD	Withdrawn
Commercial paper	8,000	IND A1+	Affirmed
Public deposit	1,000	IND AA+/Stable	Upgraded
Issuer Rating	0	IND AA+/Stable	Upgraded

The Rationale of Ratings is enclosed at Annexure-I.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,
For Steel Authority of India Limited

(M.B. Balakrishnan)
ED(F&A) & Company Secretary

Encl: As Above

Title

India Ratings Upgrades Steel Authority of India and its Debt Instruments to 'IND AA+' /Stable; Affirms CPs at 'IND A1+'

Brief

India Ratings and Research (Ind-Ra) has upgraded Steel Authority of India Limited's (SAIL) Long-Term Issuer Rating and debt instruments to 'IND AA+' with a Stable Outlook from 'IND AA'. The instrument-wise rating actions are as follows:

Details of Instruments

Instrument Description	Regulator of Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date	Size of Issue (INR million)	Rating Assigned along with Watch/Outlook	Rating Action
Bank loan facilities	RBI	-	-	-	220,000	IND AA+/Stable/IND A1+	Long term rating upgrade & short-term rating affirmed
Bonds*	Refer ISIN annexure	-	-	-	140	WD	Withdrawn@
Commercial paper	RBI	-	-	Up to 365 days	80,000	IND A1+	Affirmed
Public deposits	RBI	-	-	-	10,000	IND AA+/Stable	Upgraded
Issuer rating	#	-	-	-	-	IND AA+/Stable	Upgraded

WD -- Rating Withdrawn

There is no instrument being rated and hence, Regulator of the Instrument is not applicable. The rating scale and definitions are being followed as stipulated in SEBI Master Circular for CRAs.

*Details in Annexure

@Paid in full

Analytical Approach

Ind-Ra continues to fully consolidate SAIL's subsidiaries: SAIL Refractory Company Limited (100% stake owned by SAIL) and M/s Chattisgarh Mega Steel Limited (74%); associate company, Almora Magnesite Ltd and 14 joint control entities while factoring in the availability of support to the company from the government of India (GoI).

Detailed Rationale of the Rating Action

The upgrade reflects an improvement in SAIL's operational performance over FY26-1QFY27, supported by improved sales volume and reduced cost of production, due to its ability to manage raw material consumption through improved coke rate, blast furnace productivity and captive iron ore consumption. Furthermore, the consolidated net adjusted leverage (net adjusted debt/EBITDA including lease liabilities and letter of credit (LC) acceptances) improved over FY26-1QFY27, backed by a reduction in net debt, following lower working capital requirements aided by better inventory management, a recovery of receivables and repayment of long-term debt. The ratings reflect low but stable EBITDA per tonne (t) in FY26, on account of operating efficiencies following its modernisation initiatives and a moderation in raw material prices despite a fall in realisations.

The EBITDA/t improved in 1QFY27 and is likely to remain elevated from historical levels, supported by its cost reduction initiatives. Furthermore, the operationalisation of Tasra and Rowghat mines over FY27-FY28 would support the availability of raw materials and support profitability from sale of surplus iron ore. The company would ramp up the capacities over FY27-FY31, further improving its sales volume. Any delay in the operationalisation of the same would remain a key rating monitorable.

The ratings remain constrained by increased capex over FY27-FY31, leading to negative free cash flow. The high capex is likely to increase net adjusted leverage in the near term but remain below 3.0x over FY27 which could increase to 3.5x-4.0x during the peak capex phase over FY28-FY30 and deleverage thereafter. Furthermore, SAIL's EBITDA/t remained around

INR6,000 over FY24-FY26, due to low proportion of high value-added product and weak operating parameters which are likely to improve over FY27-FY29, on the back of an increase in sales volume from higher value-added product with higher profitability and continued cost optimisation measures, which would remain a key rating monitorable.

SAIL plans to incur capex and debottlenecking projects of around INR1,000 billion over FY27-FY31. While the company has a track record of underspending relative to announced plans and Ind-Ra's expectations, the proposed capex is likely to commensurate with the increase in the cash flows. However, any meaningfully lower cash generation with high capex outflow can adversely affect its credit ratios and remain a key rating monitorable. Ind-Ra will continue to monitor the terms of incremental capex debt and the availability of moratorium and the resultant capital structure. Any additional stretch in its working capital cycle or a reduction in steel spreads will remain a key rating monitorable. The ratings continue to reflect SAIL's strong business profile, sustained revenue and moderate credit profile.

List of Key Rating Drivers

Strengths

- Volume growth to improve over FY27-FY28
- Continued GoI support
- Strong business profile
- Improving techno economic parameters
- Moderation in working capital requirement, resulting in reduction in debt

Weaknesses

- Debt-funded capex
- Low but stable EBITDA/t; likely to improve over FY27-FY28
- Industry risks
- Regulatory risks

Detailed Description of Key Rating Drivers

Volume Growth to Improve over FY27-FY28: SAIL operates at near full capacity over FY25-FY26, with healthy scale of operations, supported by robust demand in the domestic market. The company's sales volumes improved to around 19.9 million tonnes per annum (MTPA) in FY26 (FY25: 17.9 MTPA; FY24: 17 MTPA; FY23: 16.2 MTPA). In 1QFY27, its sales volumes remained broadly stable at 4.2 million metric tonnes (MMT; 1QFY26: 4.6 MMT) with revenue of INR262 billion (INR259 billion). The revenue increased 8% in FY26 to INR1,108 billion (FY25: INR1,025 billion; FY24: INR1,054 billion), supported by the increase in the sales volumes, on account of management's effort to improve marketing and channel sales inventory which is likely to sustain in the near term.

Ind-Ra expects the revenue to improve in FY27, supported by an uptick in volumes from various debottlenecking projects amid robust domestic demand fundamentals. Furthermore, the operationalisation of the Tasra mines from December 2027 and Rowghat mines from FY28, would support the raw material availability and requirement for the enhanced production volumes.

Continued GoI Support: SAIL is a Maharatna public sector entity and the GoI owned a 65% stake in the company as of March 2026. Hence, SAIL continues to be a strategically important entity for the GoI and has been receiving support from the latter, largely through policy initiatives. There has been a visible track record of timely policy interventions on occasions when the company has faced sectoral issues such as imposition of safeguard duty on imported alloy and non-alloy steel flat products of 12% in December 2025; minimum import price provisions in February 2016 and preference given to domestically manufactured iron and steel products in government procurements, among others.

Furthermore, one of SAIL's largest customers is Indian Railways; for which the prices are regulated by GoI to ensure healthy returns on investments. From September 2019, SAIL has been allowed to undertake merchant sales of iron ore as well, which shall provide significant support to the company in the form of an additional revenue stream. The management expects the sale of iron ore to positively impact the revenue and profit FY27 onwards. Additionally, the ownership structure benefits the

company in procuring contracts/tenders and raising finances on a preferential basis at a competitive rate. SAIL has high financial flexibility from large banks and capital markets.

Strong Business Profile: SAIL has presence across the steel value chain with an integrated crude steel manufacturing capacity of 20.84 MTPA as of March 2026. The company benefits from the presence of captive power plant and captive iron ore mines across Jharkhand, Odisha and Chhattisgarh, supporting 100% of iron ore requirement. SAIL's 2%-3% of coal demand is met domestically from its owned coal blocks and the balance through imports from Australia, the US, and New Zealand, and its joint venture (JV) with Minas de Benga Limitada (Mozambique), a foreign JV company of International Coal Ventures Pvt. Ltd (a JV of SAIL and others).

Furthermore, the company is undertaking various cost reduction initiatives through renewable power projects and expansion of its iron ore mining capacity under its modernisation and expansion (M&E) project, along with the development of captive coking coal mine expansion over FY27-FY29. Furthermore, the business profile benefits from SAIL's wide marketing network and diversified geographical presence. The management is focussing on increasing the share of higher value-added products (FY26: 56%; FY25: 55%) gradually over the near to medium term, leading to an improvement in its sales revenue and support sustained higher profits.

Improving Techno Economic Parameters: The company continues to improve on its techno-economic parameters, although it lags behind its larger peers. The improvement in techno economic parameters has been achieved using efficient techniques such as coke dry quenching and coal dust injection, helping the company bring down the coke rate to 420kg/ tonne of hot metal (thm) in FY27 (FY26: 419kg/thm; FY25: 421kg/thm). The company continues to incur required maintenance capex for technology upgradation and upkeep of its plants, while using raw material as per prescribed specifications to maintain optimum specific energy consumption. The company has increased the use of pellets in steel making to further improve the blast furnace productivity, which the management expects to improve further with the target of 100% of pellet utilisation in the near to medium term. SAIL has also been replacing the energy intensive ingot teeming method with the continuous casting method.

Moderation in Working Capital Requirement Resulting in Reduction in Debt: SAIL's credit metrics improved in FY26, led by a reduction in consolidated net adjusted debt (including lease liabilities and LC acceptances), on account of a decline in inventory and receivables, in line with Ind-Ra's expectation. SAIL's net debt reduced to INR357 billion in FY26 (FY25: INR414 billion; FY24: INR465 billion). Its net adjusted leverage (net adjusted debt/operating EBITDA) reduced to 2.97x in FY26 (FY25: 3.89x; FY24: 4.17x), and the gross interest coverage (operating EBITDA/gross interest expenses) increased to 8.4x (3.8x; 4.5x). In 1QFY27, the net debt remained around INR358 billion with the net adjusted leverage of 2.0x on annualised basis and the interest coverage of 8.4x. The inventory had substantially reduced owing to aggressive marketing, direct dispatches to customers and reduced debtors owing to collection from largest debtor railways where the collection was slow earlier.

Ind-Ra expects the net leverage to remain comfortable below 3.0x over FY27, supported by operating leverage from volume ramp-up from debottlenecking and increased capacities, reduced cost of production, higher share of value-added products along with better working capital management resulting in debt levels being maintained at current levels. However, the leverage could increase to 3.5x-4.0x during the peak capex phase over FY28-FY30.

Debt-funded Capex: SAIL plans to incur capex along with debottlenecking projects over FY27-FY31. SAIL has commitments towards various capital-intensive projects for increasing capacity to 35 MMT by FY31-FY32 and expects a total outlay of around INR1,000 billion. The company also plans to enhance its existing capacity with processing and operating efficiencies. The majority of the capex will be undertaken over FY28-FY31 and will be funded through a debt of 55%-65% and the rest through internal accruals. While the company has a track record of incurring a lower-than-expected/announced large capex, and witnessed delays in execution, this will remain a key rating monitorable. SAIL also has INR40 billion-50 billion of maintenance capex liability every year which will be funded through internal accruals.

Furthermore, the company will avail long-term debt to fund the planned brownfield capex FY28 onwards. Ind-Ra will continue to monitor the terms of incremental capex debt and availability of moratorium and the resultant capital structure. Any additional stretch in its working capital cycle or higher than expected debt-funded capex without a commensurate increase in cash flows will adversely affect credit ratios will remain a key rating monitorable.

Low but Stable EBITDA/t; Likely to Improve over FY27-FY28: SAIL's EBITDA/t remained range-bound at around INR6,000 over FY24-FY26 and stood at INR6,030/t in FY26 (FY25: INR5,948; FY24: INR 6,551) despite increased sales volumes. The EBITDA margins remained stable at 10.8% in FY26 (FY25: 10.4%; FY24: 10.6%) accompanied by lower realisations. SAIL's absolute EBITDA increased 13% to INR120 billion in FY26 (FY25: INR106 billion; FY24: INR111 billion). In 1QFY27, the EBITDA/t

stood at INR9,887, and EBITDA stood at INR42 billion with margins of 15.8%, owing a reduction in the cost of production, improved coke rate, blast furnace productivity and captive iron ore consumption.

Ind-Ra expects the EBITDA to remain stable around INR8,500/t with the overall EBITDA margin to be at 12%-14% over FY27-FY28, supported by increased share of higher value-added products, operating efficiencies through modernisation initiatives undertaken by the company, and cost efficiency through increased backward integration in iron ore production, reduced employee cost and fuel cost and improved coke rate.

Industry Risks: SAIL's cash flows remain exposed to the cyclical nature inherent in the steel industry and the volatility in the prices of raw materials, particularly coking coal. The company's inventory days also remain high, as it needs to maintain high raw material inventory levels to ensure an adequate availability of imported inputs. Moreover, when the demand is subdued, SAIL's finished goods inventories also increase as production cuts cannot be implemented swiftly. However, SAIL has a diversified customer base, as it caters to various industries such as construction, infrastructure, capital goods and consumer durables. With a further increase in the share of higher value-added products in defence and auto segment, the customer profile would further diversify with higher margins industry. Also, most of its customers have strong-to-adequate credit profiles, thereby mitigating its counterparty collections risk to some extent.

Regulatory Risks: Given SAIL is involved in mining operations, it is exposed to the regulatory risk related to mining operations, mining lease and any contingent tax liabilities from the judgement of Supreme Court of India's ruling on mineral rights and mineral bearing lands to the state governments. As of August 2026, the GoI has suggested for the removal of cess, which would benefit the company. However, any regulatory change would remain a key monitorable.

Liquidity

Adequate: The average maximum utilisation of the fund-based limits was around 65%, during the 12 months ended July 2026. At end-June 2026, SAIL had adequate unutilised limits of around INR37 billion from its working capital consortium and INR381 billion from its short-term limits (outside the consortium). SAIL had unrestricted cash and equivalents of INR0.96 billion at end-March 2026 (FY25: INR3.48 billion; FY24: NR0.69 billion). The net working capital cycle reduced to 76 days in FY26 (FY25: 114 days; FY24: 130 days) and is likely to remain at similar levels in FY27, primarily due to a reduction in inventory and receivable days. SAIL's cash flow from operations remained positive in FY26, and Ind-Ra expects the cash flow from operations to remain positive in FY27 due to sustained EBITDA and working capital release.

Ind-Ra opines SAIL's liquidity will be sufficient to meet its fund requirements over FY27-FY28. With the scheduled repayments of INR40.4 billion and INR32.1 billion in FY27 and FY28, respectively. Ind-Ra expects SAIL's operational debt service coverage ratio (DSCR) to be comfortable at 2x-3x over FY27-FY28. SAIL has high financial transparency and flexibility for access to capital markets. The company has a long track record in the debt securities market, and its financing needs are adequately met through a mix of securities and diversified bank funding. SAIL's forex risk arises largely from its overseas borrowing arrangements, which are primarily denominated in US dollar. The promoters did not have any shareholding pledged as on 30 June 2025.

Rating Sensitivities

Positive: Developments that could, individually or collectively, lead to a positive rating action include:

- timely completion and ramp up of the new capacities leading to an increase in its sales volume and the share of higher value-added product
- an improvement in operating efficiency as well as other cost reduction measures, leading to a structural improvement in the EBITDA/t, resulting in reduced volatility, on a sustained basis
- a sustained reduction in working capital cycle, leading to the consolidated net adjusted leverage reducing below 2.0x

Negative: Developments that could, individually or collectively, lead to a negative rating action include:

- any delay in the ramp-up of the scheduled capex
- a substantially lower-than-expected EBITDA/t and a delay in the operating efficiency, leading to increased volatility in the EBITDA on a sustained and consolidated basis
- any substantial debt-funded capex and/or a stretch in the working capital cycle leading to the net adjusted leverage exceeding 3.25x, on a sustained and consolidated basis